Decision No. 72657

/HJH 4

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of the CITY OF STANTON,) CALIFORNIA, for an order apportioning the cost of widening of Cerritos Avenue at the existing crossing at grade of the branchline track of PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, at Crossing No. 6N 24.23 in the City of Stanton.

Application No. 47566

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Decision No. 70027, dated November 30, 1965, authorized the City of Stanton to widen and improve Cerritos Avenue (Crossing No. 6N-24.23) across the track of the Southern Pacific Company, successor by merger to the Pacific Electric Railway Company, substantially in the manner and in accordance with the plans introduced in the above proceeding.

The city, by Petition For Modification of the above decision filed April 28, 1967, requests that the order in said decision be modified to allow the construction of ultimate improvements across the railroad right of way in conformance with exhibits as submitted with said petition.

Southern Pacific Company by letter dated May 31, 1967 has indicated its concurrence in this request.

The staff has reviewed the city's request and recommends that it be granted.

It appears that the request is reasonable. Good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that ordering Paragraph 1 of Decision

· m A-47566

"The City of Stanton is authorized to widen and improve the grade crossing of Cerritos Avenue (Crossing No. 6N-24.23) and the track of the Southern Pacific Company, successor by merger to the Pacific Electric Railway Company, substantially in the manner and in accordance with the plans introduced in this proceeding, subject to the conditions as herein set forth." is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The City of Stanton is authorized to widen and improve the grade crossing of Cerritos Avenue (Crossing No. 6N-24.23) and the track of the Southern Pacific Company, successor by merger to the Pacific Electric Railway Company, substantially in the manner and in accordance with the revised plans as submitted with the Petition For Modification of Decision No. 70027, subject to the conditions as herein set forth."

In all other respects Decision No. 70027 shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at _____ San Francisco , California, this _____ day JUNE , 1967. of ___ esident

Commissioners

12

2)

Commissioner Fred P. Merrissey, being necessarily absont. 414 net participate in the dispesition of this preceding.